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and 
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AN ACT RELATING TO FEES; AMENDING 28 O.S. 1981, 

SECTION 31, AS LAST AMENDED BY SECTION 5, 

CHAPTER 205, O.S.L. 1989 (28 O.S. SUPP. 1990, 

SECTION 31), WHICH RELATES TO FEES OF COURT 

CLERKS; SPECIFYING FEE FOR FILING AND INDEXING 

OF CERTAIN DISCLAIMERS; AND PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     28 O.S. 1981, Section 31, as last 

amended by Section 5, Chapter 205, O.S.L. 1989 (28 O.S. Supp. 1990, 

Section 31), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 31.  The clerk of the district court, or the clerk of 

any other court of record, shall charge and collect the following 

fees for services by them respectively rendered and none others, 

except as otherwise provided by law: 

Approving bond or undertaking, including 

   certificate and seal .................... $3.00 

 

Making copy of an instrument of record or 

   on file, first page......................  1.00 

 

   subsequent pages (each) .................   .50 

 

Certifying to any instrument (each) ........   .50 

 

Authentication of court records ............  5.00 

 

Receiving and paying out money in pursuance 

   of law or order of court ................   1% 

 

   provided, however, that such charge shall not 

   exceed $300.00. 

 

In any case which has been on file and 

   pending without activity for a period of 

   five (5) years and in which there is on 

   hand, unexpended, a balance of deposits 

   for costs, there shall be a charge annually 

   thereafter for accounting, to be deducted 

   from any such balance, and to the extent 

   available therefor, an annual fee of ....  3.00 

 

Application, issuing, entering return and 

   recording marriage license .............  25.00 

 

Conveyance of full-blood Indian heirs to interest 

   in inherited lands, same to be accounted for as 
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   other fees ..............................   5.00 

 

Storage and indexing of wills ..............   5.00 

 

Posting notice outside the 

   courthouse ..............................  10.00 

 

Mailing, by any type of mail, writs, 

   warrants, orders, process, command 

   or notice for each person ...............   5.00 

 

   except ordinary mailing of first-class 

   mail in probate cases, for each case ....   5.00 

 

For the actual cost of all postage 

   in each case in excess of $5.00 

 

For filing and indexing of disclaimers 

   other than in pending probate or civil 

   cases pursuant to the provisions of 

   Section 751 et seq. of Title 60 of the 

   Oklahoma Statutes ......................... 5.00 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1991. 

Passed the Senate the 23d day of April, 1991. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of April, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


